

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE K. SUJANA
CRLRC NO: 377 OF 2026**

Between

Mohammed Ahmed Nawaz, S/o Late Mohammed Ameen uddin.

.....Petitioner/Complainant

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of
of Telangana, Through SHO Chaderghat

Respondent/Respondent

2. Waheeda Unnisa,, W/o Mir Hamid Ali, Aged about 65 years, Occ. Housewife,
H.No. 16-8-593/A, Old Malakpet, Hyderabad, T.S-500024

3. Mir Hamid Ali, S/o Late Ashraf Ali, Aged about 75 years, Occ. Retd. H.No. 16-8-
593/A, Old Malakpet, Hyderabad, T.S-500024

4. Mir Mustafa Ali, S/o Mir Hamid Ali, Aged about 35 years, Occ. Service, R/o H.No.
12-2-285/A/3, Murad Nagar, Hyderabad, T.S

5. Mir Mohammed Ali,, S/o Hamid Ali, Aged about 49, Occ. Service, R/o H.No. 16-9-
906/7/A, Old Malakpet, Hyderabad (Passport No. Z1829178)

6. Mir Qudrat Ali,, S/o Mir Hamid Ali, Aged about 48 years, Occ. Service, H.No. 12-2-
285/A/3, Murad Nagar, Asif Nagar, Hyderabad, T.S

Proposed Accused No.2 to 6/Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI. MOHD ARIF presented this Petition under Section 438 AND 442 of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the CRIMINAL REVISION CASE, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the dismissal Order dated 02.04.2026 in S.R No.5108 of 2025 and consequently, refer the complaint to the Station House Officer, Chaderghat Police Station, under Section 175(3) of BNSS, with a direction to register an FIR and conduct investigation against Proposed Accused Nos. 2 to 6 for the offences punishable under Sections 318(4), 319, 322, 335, 336 read with 3(5) of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s.

MOHD ARIF Advocate for the Petitioner, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the respondents directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL REVISION CASE should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Waheeda Unnisa,, W/o Mir Hamid Ali, Aged about 65 years, Occ. Housewife, H.No. 16-8-593/A, Old Malakpet, Hyderabad, T.S-500024
2. Mir Hamid Ali, S/o Late Ashraf Ali, Aged about 75 years, Occ. Retd. H.No. 16-8-593/A, Old Malakpet, Hyderabad, T.S-500024
3. Mir Mustafa Ali, S/o Mir Hamid Ali, Aged about 35 years, Occ. Service, R/o H.No. 12-2-285/A/3, Murad Nagar, Hyderabad, T.S
4. Mir Mohammed Ali,, S/o Hamid Ali, Aged about 49, Occ. Service, R/o H.No. 16-9-906/7/A, Old Malakpet, Hyderabad (Passport No. Z1829178)
5. Mir Qudrat Ali,, S/o Mir Hamid Ali, Aged about 48 years, Occ. Service, H.No. 12-2-285/A/3, Murad Nagar, Asif Nagar, Hyderabad, T.S

are directed to show cause on or before 24.04.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL REVISION CASE should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Issue notice to respondent Nos.2 to 6.

Personal notice permitted.

List on 24.04.2026.

Sd/- T.SRIDEVI

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Waheeda Unnisa,, W/o Mir Hamid Ali, Aged about 65 years, Occ. Housewife, H.No. 16-8-593/A, Old Malakpet, Hyderabad, T.S-500024.
2. Mir Hamid Ali, S/o Late Ashraf Ali, Aged about 75 years, Occ. Retd. H.No. 16-8-593/A, Old Malakpet, Hyderabad, T.S-500024.
3. Mir Mustafa Ali, S/o Mir Hamid Ali, Aged about 35 years, Occ. Service, R/o H.No. 12-2-285/A/3, Murad Nagar, Hyderabad, T.S.
4. Mir Mohammed Ali,, S/o Hamid Ali, Aged about 49, Occ. Service, R/o H.No. 16-9-906/7/A, Old Malakpet, Hyderabad (Passport No. Z1829178).
5. Mir Qudrat Ali,, S/o Mir Hamid Ali, Aged about 48 years, Occ. Service, H.No. 12-2-285/A/3, Murad Nagar, Asif Nagar, Hyderabad, T.S
[by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds]
6. One CC to M/s. MOHD ARIF Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SKS, J

DATED: 10-04-2026

LIST ON 24.04.2026

**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION
CRLRC.No.377 of 2026**

